
 
 
Councillor Conduct Committee  Contact: Penelope Williams  

Secretary 
Thursday, 5 October 2017 at 6.30 pm  Direct : 020-8379- 4098 
Room 3, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, 
EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4098 
  
 E-mail: Penelope.Williams@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors: Claire Stewart (Chair), Glynis Vince (Vice-Chair), Katherine Chibah and 
Elaine Hayward 
 
Independent Persons:  Christine Chamberlain and Sarah Jewell  
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. SUBSTITUTIONS   
 
 Any member who wishes to appoint a substitute for this meeting must notify 

the Monitoring Officer in writing, before the beginning of the meeting, of the 
intended substitution.  
 
Any notifications received will be reported at the meeting.  
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.   
 

4. UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer on complaints currently 

being considered. 
 
Rolling record attached.   
 

5. REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT AND COMPLAINTS PROCESSES  
(Pages 3 - 28) 

 
 To review the existing Councillor Code of Conduct and complaints 

processes.   
 
Copies of the Code of Conduct, Procedure for Handling Complaints and 
Procedure for hearing complaints attached.   
 

Public Document Pack



6. REVIEW OF MEMBER'S EXPENSES   
 
 To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer containing additional 

information on member expenses for 2016/17 as requested by members at 
the meeting held in March 2017.  
 

7. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer containing the additional 

information on the gifts and hospitality received by members in 2016/17, as 
requested at the March 2017 meeting.  
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 
 To note the work programme agreed for 2017/18. 

 
9. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2017  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2017 as a 

correct record.   
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Members are asked to note the dates agreed for future meetings: 

 

 Thursday 7 December 2017 

 Tuesday 6 March 2017  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To pass a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for any items of 
business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
 
There is no part 2 agenda.  
 

 
 
 



 

Revised 26 September 2017  
 

Councillor Complaints – Monitoring Officer Rolling Record (2017/18) 
 

 

Ref  Receipt of 
Complaint  

Councillor/s Complainant Nature of 
Complaint  

Investigation Hearing  Outcome  Status  
(Open/ 
Closed) 

Follow-
up 
/Learning  

Independent 
Person 

001 Dec 2016 Conservative 
Party 
Members  

Member Possible 
breach of 
code – 
Walkout at 
full Council 

External 
Investigation 
Legal Partner 
(BJ)  

  Open –
Investigation 
complete   
Ongoing 

 CC 

002 Dec 2016  Single 
Member  
Cllr Laban 

Member  Possible 
breach of 
code – 
behaviour to 
Mayor at full  
Council  

External 
Investigation  
Legal  Partner 
(BJ)  

  Open – 
Ongoing 
investigation  

 CC 

005 Feb 2017  2 Members 
Cllrs Erbil 
and Dogan  

Citizen  Possible 
breach of the 
code – false 
and 
malicious 
allegations 
against an 
individual  

Internal 
Investigation  
Monitoring 
Officer 

  Open –
Investigation
Complete   

 CC 

006 Jan 2017  1 Member 
Cllr 
Anderson  

2 Citizens Possible 
breach of the 
code – 
conduct at 
public 
meeting 

Internal 
Investigation 
(JB) 
 
 
 
 
 

  Open – 
Ongoing  

 SJ 

007  July 2017 1 
[...]
 dealt with according to the Council’s Procedure for Handling 

Complaints against Councillors and Co-opted Members as set out in Appendix A to 
the Code of Conduct. 

 
Registration of Interests 
 
22. You must comply with the requirements of the law and the Council in registering 

your interests in the Register of Members' Interests. These are explained on the 
following pages. These interests extend to those of your spouse, partner, civil 
partner, family members or persons with whom you have a close association or 
personal relationship.  

 
23. When considering registering or disclosing any interests, you should ask yourself:  
 
 “Would a member of the public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, reasonably 

regard your interest as so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of 
the public interest? “ 

 
 If the answer to this question is “yes”, then you should disclose that interest. 
 
24. Within 28 days of becoming a member of the Authority,  or of knowing you have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest, you must notify the Monitoring Officer. You must 
also draw attention to any relevant interest, where it is required or appropriate to 
do so, in any proceeding of the Council or its Committees with which you are 
involved or in any communications with any colleague, officer or outside body in 
your role as a member. Such registration and disclosures must be made even if 
the interest has already been included in the register of interests or where there is 
a notification pending to the Monitoring Officer. 

 
25. You should approach the Authority’s Monitoring Officer if you feel that your interest 

should be treated as sensitive because it could lead to you, or a person connected 
with you, being subject to violence or intimidation. If it is agreed that you have such 
an interest, you will be obliged to register it but details will not be disclosed in the 
published version of the register. Similarly, when at a meeting, you only need to 
[...]
n relation to you, and 
(b) what action to take. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 

Procedure for Handling Complaints against 
Councillors and Co-opted Members 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Council has established a Councillor Conduct Committee to 

implement the relevant requirements of Section 28 of the Localism Act 
2011. These include arrangements for dealing with allegations that a 
councillor or co-opted member has failed to comply with the Authority’s 
Code of Conduct. 

 
  1.2 The Councillor Conduct Committee comprises 4 members of the Council 

and deals with policy, complaints against councillors and issues 
concerning the members’ Code of Conduct. The Localism Act also set up 
a role of Independent Person who will be consulted in respect of 
complaints received and before findings and sanctions are agreed. The 
Independent Person will not be a councillor and will be drawn from the 
local community. The Council has agreed to appoint two Independent 
Persons who will be recruited through public advertisement and a 
competitive interview process. Further information on the role of the 
Committee and the Independent Persons can be found at (insert hyper 
link) 

 
  1.3 Further reference to ‘councillor’ or ‘member’ in this document also refers 

to co-opted members of the Authority. 
   

2. Key principles  
 
 The procedure for dealing with complaints should: 
 

2.1 Be relevant to the Council’s Code of Conduct 

2.2 Have the confidence of the public, Council members and council staff. 

2.3 Be as simple and economical as possible 

2.4 Be speedy and fair to all parties 

2.5 Be decisive  

2.6 Provide oversight and support to the Monitoring Officer 

2.7 Be proportionate and comply with the principles of natural justice 

Page 15



 

2 
 

3. Criteria for eligibility of complaints 

3.1 Complaints must be received by the Council’s Monitoring Officer in 
writing within three months of the alleged matter, stating why it is felt the 
councillor concerned has breached the Code of Conduct. It will be 
considered solely on the evidence presented. The Council encourages 
complainants to provide their name and contact details. If the 
complainant asks for their identity to be protected, the Council will not 
disclose such details without their consent. The Council will not accept 
anonymous complaints. The Monitoring Officer will consult the Councillor 
Conduct Committee or relevant Independent Person as appropriate 
throughout the process – subject to neither being at risk of being 
compromised in the event of them being involved at some future point. 

3.2 Complaints will not be accepted where: 

(a) They are considered to be malicious, vexatious or frivolous 

(b) The subject matter has already been considered by the Council - 
except where new evidence has become available which could not 
previously have been produced  

(c) It would be more appropriate for the complaint to be dealt with by a 
court or under another complaints or arbitration procedure  

(d) One of the parties had registered their intention to take legal action 
on all or some of the matters complained about  

(e) Legal action is under way 

(f) Some or all of the matters complained about have been resolved 
through litigation.  

(g) The complaint is being/has been dealt with by another independent 
complaints process. 

(h) The complainant seeks to overturn decisions made by the Council. 

 

3.3 If a complaint is rejected on the basis of 3.2 above, there is no right of 
appeal.  

  
4. Process 

 
4.1 All complaints must be made using the Councillor Conduct Complaint 

Form attached as Appendix 1.   

4.2 The Council will use its best endeavours to determine a complaint within 
3 months of receipt. It will acknowledge the complaint within 5 working 
days, giving the complainant a contact name and details.  The 
complainant will be kept informed of progress throughout. The process 
may include: 

(a) Requests for further information/evidence 

(b) Informal resolution to the satisfaction of all parties 

Page 16



 

3 
 

(c) Mediation 

(d) Investigation and/or 

(e) Referral to the Councillor Conduct Committee where the 
Monitoring Officer feels it would not be appropriate for him/her to 
take a decision 

4.3 The Monitoring Officer, based primarily on the criteria set out in 
paragraph 3.2 above, will consider the complaint received and, in 
consultation with an Independent  Person, will determine whether it 
warrants further action. 

4.4 If it is decided that the complaint does not warrant further action as it falls 
within the criteria in 3.2, the Monitoring Officer will advise the 
complainant accordingly with reasons.  

 4.5 If the complaint is referred for further action, the Monitoring Officer will 
determine, in consultation with the Independent Person, the most 
appropriate way of dealing with the complaint.  The Monitoring Officer 
can either decide to determine the matter her/himself or refer it to the 
Councillor Conduct Committee.   

5. Consideration of Complaints by Monitoring Officer 

 5.1 The Monitoring Officer may decide to undertake any investigation and 
other actions him/herself or appoint another person to act as 
investigating officer on his/her behalf. Whichever option is chosen, the 
outcome will be the responsibility (and in the name) of the Monitoring 
Officer. 

 5.2 Following an investigation which may involve requests for further 
information and advice, the Monitoring Officer or his/her representative 
will seek to resolve the matter to the satisfaction of all parties or carry out 
mediation.   

  (a) If the complaint is resolved, there will be no further action. 

  (b) If this is not possible the Monitoring Officer will either determine 
the matter her/himself or refer it to the Councillor Conduct Committee at 
this stage.   

  5.3 The Monitoring Officer will report quarterly to the Councillor Conduct 
Committee on: 

(a) The number and nature of complaints received 

(b) Those rejected with reasons 

(c) Those resolved through informal resolution and other methods (eg 
mediation) 

(d) The number investigated, 

(e) Outcome/progress of investigations and action taken. 

 

6. Appeals against Monitoring Officer decisions 

Page 17



 

4 
 

6.1 In cases where the Monitoring Officer has either found no breach of the 
code or has determined the matter him/herself the complainant will have 
a right of appeal against this decision.  
 
A councillor will also have a similar right of appeal against a Monitoring 
Officer decision.  

6.2 Such appeals must be submitted on the template attached as Appendix 2 
within 10 working days of the receipt of the decision.   

6.4 Appeals under 6.1 above will be considered by the Councillor Conduct 
Committee, with advice from an Independent Person not previously 
involved, if available. 

6.5 When considering the appeal the Councillor Conduct Committee will 
follow the procedure for appeal hearings (to be reviewed).   

6.6 The attendance of the appellants will not be required unless the 
committee decides otherwise 

6.7 If the Councillor Conduct Committee do uphold the appeal, and consider 
that there has been a breach of the code, they will have the option of 
considering further action, imposing sanctions or adjourning to seek 
further information.   

6.8 There is no further right of appeal to the Council against the decision of 
the Councillor Conduct Committee.  The decision made will be final and 
binding.   

 
6.9 If the complainant feels that the Council has failed to deal with a 

complaint properly, and that this failure has caused injustice, a complaint 
can be taken to the Local Government Ombudsman.   

 

 7. Consideration of complaints by Councillor Conduct Committee 

 
7.1 If appropriate, the Monitoring Officer (in consultation with the 

Independent  Person) may refer the outcome of an investigation to the
[...]
 binding with 
no further right of appeal to the Council.   If the complainant feels that the 
Council has failed to deal with the complaint properly and that this failure has 
caused injustice, they can make a complaint to the Local Government 
Ombudsman.   

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

London Borough of Enfield  
 
Procedure for Hearing Complaints against Councillors and Co-
opted Members and for Appeals against Monitoring Officer 
Decisions on Complaints  
 
1. General Principles  

 

1.1 The Councillor Conduct Committee will decide, on a balance of probabilities, 
whether the allegation(s) is or are upheld.  They will be able to call on the 
advice of relevant council officers and the Independent Person, who had not 
previously been consulted on the complaint.  (where we have two 
independent persons)  
 

1.2 Papers will be sent out in advance of the hearing, including the Monitoring 
Officer/Investigating Officer report with all the evidence gathered, and 
representations from both the complainant and the member complained 
against.  They will both have the opportunity to comment, in advance, on the 
report and evidence put forward.  Any comments will be provided for the 
committee in advance of the meeting.   

 
1.3 The Committee will make a decision by considering the Monitoring 

Officer/Investigating officer’s report and any representations by the 
Monitoring/Investigating officer or their representative and the written 
representations made by the complainant or member complained against, and 
any information provided at a hearing.  Both parties will have the opportunity 
to make written representations, irrespective of whether they are invited to 
attend the hearing.   

 
1.4 There will be no requirement for either the complainant or the member(s) 

complained against, to attend committee hearings unless the committee 
decides otherwise.   All parties will be advised of this beforehand.   
 

1.5 If the Committee does
[...]
s complained about. 

• Legal action was under way. 

• Some or all of the matters complained about have been resolved through 

litigation.  

• The complaint is being/has been dealt with by another independent 

complaints process. 

• The complainants seek to overturn decisions made by the Council. 

**In the event of a finding of a breach of the Code, the Committee will have the 

option of recommending a sanction against the member concerned. This can 

include: 

  

• Reporting the findings to full Council. 

• Recommending to the relevant Group Leader that the councillor be 

removed from relevant meetings of the Authority of which they are a 

member. 

• Recommending to the Leader of the Council that the member be  removed 

from the Cabinet or from particular portfolio responsibilities. 

• Withdrawing facilities provided to the member by the Council – such as 

computer access and/or e mail or internet access. 

• Excluding the member from the Council’s offices or other premises for a 

defined period of time – with the exception of meeting rooms as necessary 

for the purpose of attending meetings of the Authority of which they are a 

member. 

• Publishing the findings in the local media. 

Page 28



 

 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 - REPORT NO. 76 
 

MEETING TITLE AND DATE 
Councillor Conduct Committee 
 
Thursday 5th October 2017 

Agenda - Part:1 Item: 7 

Subject: 
 
Gifts and Hospitality  
 
 
Wards:  All  

REPORT OF:  Jayne Middleton-
Albooye – Monitoring Officer and 
Acting Assistant Director of Legal 
and Governance 
 
Contact Officer: 

Key Decision No:  (N/A)  

  
Cabinet Member consulted: 
 
N/A 

Kathy Constantinou, 
Superintendent Registrar & Head of 
Mayoral & Member Support 
Services 
 
0208 379 8528 
Kathy.constantinou@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is an annual update providing information to the 

Councillor Conduct Committee on the gifts and hospitality register 
and an overview of the process for the period 2017 to 2018.  

 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1   To note the data for the period to 2017 – 2018. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

The Councillors Code of Conduct requires Members to register with the Monitoring 
Officer any gifts and hospitality and the offer of any gift or hospitality with an 
estimated value of £25.00 or more. Offers made but refused must also be 
disclosed. 

Page 29 Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 
The Guidance note at Appendix 1 offers clear information for Members on what is 
a gift or hospitality and when to complete the register. If agreed, it will be circulated 
to all Members and placed on the intranet and Members Portal for ease of access. 

 
The register records a total of 14 completed forms in the period 1 April 2017 to 
date, as shown in the table below.    

 

Gifts and Hospitality  Forms  April 2016 – March 2017 

 
Accepted  

 
Declined 

 
Total  

 
10 

 
4 

 
14 

 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
 For the same period in 2016 – 2017, 33 forms were completed by Members. 
 
 The types of gifts & hospitality being recorded is: lunches, dinners, hospitality at 

 sports events, conferences, drinks receptions & the Chelsea Flower Show.   
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
 None 
 
5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To update the committee on the gifts and hospitality received or declined April 
2016 – March 2017.   
 

6. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, RESOURCES AND 
CUSTOMER SERVICES AND OTHER DEPARTMENTS 

 
6.1 Financial Implications 

 
There are no financial implications.   

 
 6.2 Legal Implications  
 
 The Council has a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct of 

Members. The Code of Conduct is drafted in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011.  

 
 6.3 Property Implications  
 

None 

Page 30



 

 

 

 
7. KEY RISKS  
 

None 
 

8. IMPACT ON COUNCIL PRIORITIES  
 

The report contents meet the Council priorities of Fairness for All, Growth and 
Sustainability and Strong Communities.  
 

9. EQUALITIES IMPACT IMPLICATIONS  
 

No equality impact assessment/analysis has been undertaken as it is not 
required. 

 
10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  
 

None 
 

11. HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 

None 
 
12. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS  
 

None 
 
13. PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS  
 

None  
 
Background Papers:  None  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Councillor Conduct Committee – 5 October 2017  
  

Revised 26 September 2017 
 

Councillor Conduct Committee: Work Programme 2017/18 
 

 

ITEM Lead/ Support 
Officer 

 
6 July  
2017 

 
5 October  

2017 

 
7 December 

2017 

 
6 March 

2018 

Annual Report Asmat 
Hussain/Penelope 

Williams  

To agree the 
Annual Report 

2016/17 

 
 

  

Work Programme 2017/18  Jayne Middleton-
Albooye/ 

Penelope Williams  

To Agree the 
Outline Work 

Programme for 
2016/17 

Work 
Programme 
Monitoring 

Work 
Programme 
Monitoring  

Work Programme  
Monitoring 

Review of Code of Conduct 
and Complaints Processes  

Jayne Middleton-
Albooye 

 Review 
 

  

Update on Complaints 
Received 

Jayne Middleton-
Albooye 

Update Update  Update  Update  

Independent Persons 
Training 

Independent 
Persons  

Report on training 
Received 

   

Complaints – Review of 
complaints received in 

2016/17  

Jayne Middleton-
Albooye 

Review     

Member Training  Claire Johnson   Update  

Regular update on Standards 
Matters – bringing members 
attention to recent standards 
news items for information.  

Jayne Middleton-
Albooye 

If required  If required  If required  If required  

Review of Protocol for 
Member Officer Relations 

Jayne Middleton-
Albooye  

  Report  

Review of Member’s 
Expenses 

Kathy Constantinou  Report   

Dispensations  Penelope Williams Annual Update     

 
Gifts and Hospitality  

Kathy Constantinou   Report   

 
 

     

 
 

     

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 6.7.2017 

 

- 63 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Claire Stewart, Katherine Chibah, Elaine Hayward and Anne-

Marie Pearce 
 
ABSENT Glynis Vince 

 
OFFICERS: Jayne Middleton-Albooye (Acting Assistant Director Legal and 

Governance and Monitoring Officer) Penelope Williams 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: No members of the public 
 
70   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were 
received from Councillor Glynis Vince and Sarah Jewell (Independent 
Person).   
 
71   
SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Anne Marie Pearce stood in as substitute for Councillor Glynis 
Vince.   
 
72   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
73   
WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a draft copy of their work programme for 2017/18. 
 
Members noted that they would be able to add items to the programme later 
in the year if they wished.   
 
AGREED the work programme for 2017/18.   
 
74   
UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee received a copy of the Complaints rolling record for 2017/18.   
 

Page 35 Agenda Item 9



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 6.7.2017 

 

- 64 - 

Jayne Middleton Albooye (Acting Assistant Director - Legal and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer) presented the information to members, highlighting the 
following:   
 

 Complaint 00A – Following the appeal heard by the Committee on 22 
May 2017, the complainant referred the complaint to the Local 
Government Ombudsman.  The Ombudsman considered the complaint 
and decided not to investigate.   There is no further appeal.   

 Complaints 001 and 002 have been concluded, the outcome 
communicated to the complainants and we are waiting for their 
responses.  These will be reported back to the next meeting.   

 Complaint 003 was received on the 4 May 2017.  Councillor Savva, the 
subject of the complaint, apologised and the complaint was withdrawn. 

 Complaint 005 was currently being investigated by Jayne Middleton 
Albooye, herself. 

 Complaint 006 was still under investigation, as additional people had 
had to be interviewed.  It would be concluded shortly.   

 
AGREED  
 
1. To note the updates. 
2. That up to date social media training, for all members as recommended 

by the Committee following consideration of complaint 00A, should be 
included in the current Member Training schedule.   

 
75   
REPORT BACK ON INDEPENDENT PERSON TRAINING  
 
Christine Chamberlain (Independent Person) reported back on training she 
had received in March 2017 organised by Hoey Ainsclough, specialists in 
councillor conduct issues: 
 
Christine Chamberlain highlighted the following: 
 

 Hoey Ainsclough had carried out a survey to assess the numbers of 
complaints being considered across the country.  In terms of numbers 
Enfield seemed to have fewer complaints than other authorities.  Many 
complaints overall came from parish councils: a layer of government 
which doesn’t exist in Enfield.   
 

 Other councils have used formal mediation to resolve complaints, 
rather than carrying out investigations which can be costly, and not 
very effective as there are very few sanctions which can be employed.  
It was suggested that we look into this option for Enfield.   

 

 Some councillors, in other authorities, had been reported to the police 
and prosecuted for failure to declare disclosable pecuniary interests, 
which is a criminal offence.   
 

Page 36



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 6.7.2017 

 

- 65 - 

 At the training there had been some debate about whether hearings 
should be held in public or private.  Different authorities did things 
differently.  There were benefits and disadvantages to both 
approaches.  It was generally agreed that it was more open and 
transparent to hold hearings in public, although it was also useful to 
have the opportunity to hold some discussions on the case in private, 
reporting the final outcome in public.   
 

 Jayne Middleton-Albooye advised that there were very few instances 
when members had a disclosable pecuniary interest which could result 
in criminal proceedings.   
 

AGREED to note the feedback from Christine Chamberlain and that the option 
of using an official, accredited mediator should be explored further.   
 
76   
ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 
The Committee received the draft copy of the Councillor Conduct Committee 
Annual Report for 2016/17.   
 
AGREED that the report should be approved and that it would be referred to 
Council for consideration on Wednesday 19 July 2017.   
 
77   
DISPENSATIONS 2016/17  
 
The Committee received and noted the report on dispensations granted 
during the 2016/17 Municipal year.   
 
78   
MINUTES  
 
1. The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2017 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2017 were received and agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
2. The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2017 were received and agreed 
as a correct record.   
 
79   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the dates agreed for future meetings as follows:   
 

 Thursday 5 October 2017 

 Thursday 7 December 2017  

Page 37



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 6.7.2017 

 

- 66 - 

 Tuesday 6 March 2018.   
 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Update on Complaints
	5 Review of Code of Conduct and Complaints Processes
	Member Complaints Procedure Amended November 2013
	Revised Hearings Procedure -23 January 2014
	Complaints Flowchart - Revised January 2015

	7 Gifts and Hospitality
	8 Work programme 2017/18
	9 Minutes of Meeting held on 6 July 2017



Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 5.10.2017 

 

- 159 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Claire Stewart, Glynis Vince and Elaine Hayward 

 
Christine Chamberlain and Sarah Jewell (Independent 
Persons)  

 
ABSENT Katherine Chibah 

 
OFFICERS: Jayne Middleton-Albooye (Acting Assistant Director Legal and 

Governance) Penelope Williams (Secretary) 
  
 
Also Attending: No members of the public.   
 
226   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were 
received from Councillor Chibah.   
 
227   
SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no substitutions.   
 
228   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
229   
UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee received the rolling record of complaints currently being 
considered by the Monitoring Officer.   
 
Jayne Middleton-Albooye (Acting Monitoring Officer) briefed members on the 
current complaints as follows:   
 

 She had five complaints which were due to be concluded soon. 
 

 The complaint report for complaint reference number 001 had been 
concluded and sent to the interested parties for comment. 

 

 A procedural breech had occurred in the investigation of complaint 
reference number 002 and one more interview had to take place before 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 5.10.2017 

 

- 160 - 

the report could be finalised.   This was being arranged and the report 
would be completed shortly.     

 

 This complaint had been being investigated internally by Jayne 
Middleton-Albooye herself. The key people involved had been 
interviewed and further interviews arising from the initial investigation 
were being arranged.  It was hoped that it would be concluded next 
month.   

 

 In reference to complaint 005, a comprehensive investigation had been 
carried out and the conclusions were due to be sent to those involved, 
within the next few days.   

 

 The complaint reference number 007 had been resolved.  Councillor 
Celebi should have included the word shadow on her signature.  She 
had apologised for her mistake and rectified it.  Her apology had been 
accepted.   

 
NOTED that  
 
1. Councillor Vince requested information on the amount of the total cost 

of the investigation into complaint 001.  
 

2. Jayne Middleton-Albooye agreed to provide the information for the next 
meeting.     

 
AGREED to note the information on current complaints.        
 
230   
REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT AND COMPLAINTS PROCESSES  
 
The Committee received copies of the current Councillor Code of Conduct 
and the procedures for handling and hearing complaints against members and 
co-opted members.   
 
NOTED 
 
1.  Asmat Hussain, the previous Monitoring Officer, had agreed with 

Christine Chamberlain, Independent Person that there were occasions 
where a complaint may still warrant investigation even where it had 
been resolved informally or was withdrawn by the complainant.  They 
had suggested that the procedure should be changed to enable this. 
 

2. Following discussion, the committee recommended that the following 
paragraph be added to the procedure after paragraph 5.1:  
 
“Where a registered complaint is subsequently withdrawn or resolved 
outside the procedure, the Monitoring Officer in consultation with 
Independent Persons(s) has the discretion to decide if the matter has 
been adequately and/or proportionately resolved or whether, given the 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 5.10.2017 

 

- 161 - 

substance of the original complaint, it should be escalated to the 
Committee for further consideration/resolution”. 
 

3. There were anomalies between the information on the complaint form 
and the procedure for hearing complaints.  On the complaint form it 
stated:   

 
“The Monitoring Officer will normally pass a copy of your complaint to 
the Councillor complained about so that he/she can comment. It is also 
in the interests of fairness and natural justice that a Councillor 
complained about should have the right to know who has made the 
complaint and what it is.  
 
In very exceptional circumstances, the Monitoring Officer may agree to 
withhold your name and address. He/she would only do this if he/she 
has a good reason to believe that to give your name or address to the 
Councillor would be contrary to the public interest or would prejudice 
any investigation.” 
 
In the procedure:   
 
“The Council encourages complainants to provide their name and 
contact details.  If the complainant asks for their identity to be 
protected, the Council will not disclose such details without their 
consent.” 
 

4. Following discussion members agreed with the Monitoring Officer that 
the information on the form could be off putting and could deter people 
making complaints.  It was therefore agreed that the form should be 
changed so that the information on the form matched what was written 
in the procedure.   
 

5. The procedure for hearing complaints was not currently included as 
part of the Council Constitution.  Members felt that this should be 
added.   
 

AGREED that the following changes to the code of conduct procedures be 
recommended to Council for approval:   

 

 To include the additional paragraph set out in 3 above after 
Paragraph 5.1 in the Procedure for Handling Complaints, enabling 
the Monitoring Officer to continue investigating a complaint if they 
felt it was necessary.   

 To include the Procedure for Hearing Complaints in the 
constitution.   

 
The next Council meeting is due to take place on Wednesday 22 November 
2017.   
 
The changes suggested above would also be made to the complaints form.   



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 5.10.2017 

 

- 162 - 

 
231   
REVIEW OF MEMBER'S EXPENSES  
 
This item was withdrawn and would be considered at the next meeting.   
 
232   
GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 
The Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer containing the 
additional information on the gifts and hospitality received by members in 
2016/17 as requested at the March 2017 meeting of the Councillor Conduct 
Committee.   
 
NOTED  
 
1. The additional information included more detail on the types of gifts and 

hospitality being recorded.  These were:  lunches, dinners, hospitality 
at sports events, conferences, drinks receptions and the Chelsea 
Flower Show. 
 

2. The whips agreed to write to their group members to remind them that 
they should declare any gifts or hospitality, worth more than £25, 
received or refused.                 

 
AGREED to note the report.                           
 
233   
WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
The work programme for 2017/18 was received and noted.  No further items 
were added.   
 
234   
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record with the following amendment: 
 

 Christine Chamberlain had been present at the meeting.   
 
235   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted as follows: 
 

 Thursday 7 December 2017 

 Tuesday 6 March 2017 
 
 


